## CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

May 8, 2023

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a regular meeting on May 8, 2023, at 5:01 p.m. at the Purchase Area Development District. There were present Mayor Kathy O'Nan, City Attorney Jay Matheny, Police Chief Nathan Kent, Fire Chief, Ambulance Director & Community Development Coordinator Jeremy Creason, Public Works Director Russ Brower and City Clerk Karen Wilson.

Council members present were as follows:

Justin Carrico
John Poole
Jana Adams
Brad Rodgers
Chuck Whitnell

Barry McDonald
Johnny Jackson
Nate Cox
Derrick Parrott
Lauren Carr

Police Chief Nathan Kent opened the city council meeting.

Councilmember Brad Rodgers led the council in prayer.

Councilmember Chuck Whitnell led the council in the pledge to the American flag.

Mayor Kathy O'Nan read a proclamation declaring the following events to occur in May:

National Small Business Week

**Drug Court Month** 

**Building Safety Month** 

National Municipal Clerks Appreciation Week

National Code Enforcement Appreciation Week

National Public Works Appreciation Week

National Police Appreciation Week

National EMS Appreciation Week

National Firefighters Appreciation Day

Mayor Kathy O'Nan presented the new city logo "City of Mayfield, Kentucky-A Place to Plant Your Roots Since 1823" to the council.

Jill Celeya of Heart of Mayfield Emerges "HOME" gave a report on the progress the community is making since the tornado.

On a motion by Adams, and seconded by Rodgers, with Carrico, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Cox, Parrott and Carr voting yea, and none voting nay, council approved the minutes from the April 10<sup>th</sup> and April 26th, 2023, council meetings. Motion passed unanimously.

## **OLD BUSINESS**

On a motion by Jackson, seconded by Carr, with Carrico, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Cox, Parrott and Carr voting yea, and none voting nay, council approved on second reading **Ordinance 4-23** an ordinance rezoning certain real property within the City of Mayfield from "I-1 Light Industrial" to "R-2 Multi-Family Revitalized Residential District." Motion passed unanimously.

At 5:26 pm, on a motion by McDonald, seconded by Cox, with all members voting yea, and none voting nay, council went into executive session.

At 6:02 pm, on a motion by Carr, seconded by Adams, with all members voting yea, and none voting nay, council

returned from executive session. No action was taken.

## **NEW BUSINESS**

On a motion by Carrico, seconded by Adams, with Carr, Parrott, Cox, Jackson, McDonald, Whitnell, Rodgers, Adams and Poole and Carrico voting yea, and with none voting nay, council approved **Municipal Order 6-23** "a municipal order authorizing the execution of a memorandum of understanding between the City of Mayfield, Kentucky and the Mayfield Graves County Tornado Relief Fund, Inc accepting an allocation of funds for the purchase of real property to be used for the erection of a permanent fire station/emergency medical services facility." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Poole, seconded by Rodgers, with Carrico, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Cox, Parrott, and Carr voting yea, and none voting nay, council approved **Resolution 5-2-23** "a resolution to amend the 2022-2023 Fiscal Year Budget to reflect unbudgeted expenses for professional fees and tornado related expenses." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Rodgers, seconded by Parrott, with Carrico, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Cox, Parrott, and Carr voting yea, and none voting nay, council approved on first reading **Fiscal Ordinance 1-23** a fiscal ordinance amending Fiscal Ordinance 3-22 "an ordinance adopting the annual budget and scheduled salaries for the City of Mayfield, Kentucky for the fiscal year July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 estimating revenues and resources and appropriating funds for the operation of city government." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by McDonald, seconded by Poole, with Carr, Parrott, Cox, Jackson, McDonald, Whitnell, Rodgers, Adams, Poole, and Carrico voting yea, with none voting nay, council approved on first reading **Fiscal Ordinance 2-23** "an ordnance adopting the annual budget and scheduled salaries for the City of Mayfield, Kentucky for the fiscal year July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 estimating revenues and resources and appropriating funds for the operation of city government." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Cox, seconded by Parrott, with Carrico, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Cox, Parrott, and Carr voting yea, and none voting nay, council approved **Resolution 5-1-23** a resolution "adopting and approving the execution of a Municipal Aid Co-op Program contract between the City of Mayfield and the Commonwealth of Kentucky, Transportation Cabinet, Department of Rural and Municipal Aid for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023, as provided in the Kentucky Revised Statutes and accepting all streets referred to therein as being streets which are a part of the City of Mayfield." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Carr, seconded by Jackson, with all members voting yea, and none voting nay, the council approved a recommendation from the Planning Commission to close an alley and convert it to a private drive. Motion passed unanimously.

Department heads gave their reports.

With no further business to come before the Council, on a motion by Jackson, seconded by Carrico, the meeting was adjourned at 6:28 p.m.

Attest:	Approved:
Karen Wilson, City Clerk	Kathy S O'Nan, Mayor
City of Mayfield, Kentucky	City of Mayfield, Kentucky